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Thank you for your email of 20 August 2025 in which you request the following under 
the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA): 
 

“…communications between MFAT and Trevor Mallard, regarding his position as 
Ambassador to Ireland, throughout his term. 
 
Please also include all communications between the office of Minister Winston 
Peters, and the Office of Trevor Mallard. 
 
Please also provide initial confirmation of when his term was due to end, and when 
his term will end, and details on why they are different  - if they are.”  
 

On 17 September 2025, the timeframes for responding to your request were extended 
by an additional 20 working days. This is because responding to your request 
necessitated the review of a large quantity of information, and due to the consultations 
necessary to make a decision on your request (section 15A(1)(a) and (b) of the OIA 
refers). 
 
We have interpreted your request to refer specifically to communications and other 
relevant information relating to Trevor Mallard’s appointment as Ambassador to Ireland, 
and the subsequent decision that Trevor’s term should be shorter than the three years 
specified in his Letter of Offer.  
 
Some information is withheld under the following sections of the OIA: 

• 6(a): to avoid prejudicing the security or defence of New Zealand or the 
international relations of the New Zealand Government;  

• 9(2)(a): to protect individuals’ privacy;  

• 9(2)(g)(i): to protect the free and frank expression of opinions by departments 
and; 

• 9(2)(g)(ii): to protect officers and employees from improper pressure or 
harassment. 

 

Personal details removed for 
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Where the information has been withheld under section 9 of the OIA, no public interest 
in releasing the information has been identified that would override the reasons for 
withholding it. 
 
In relation to your request for all communications between the Office of the Minister of 
Foreign Affairs and Trevor Mallard, this part of the request would ordinarily be 
transferred to the Minister of Foreign Affairs under section 14 of the OIA, as the 
information is held by the Minister’s office. However, we are aware that you have already 
submitted the same request directly to the Minister’s office, so no transfer has been 
made. I can confirm that the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade does not hold any 
additional relevant information that is not already held by the office of the Minister of 
Foreign Affairs. 
 
Regarding the third part of your request, Trevor Mallard assumed the role of Ambassador 
to Ireland in February 2023.  His term was originally expected to conclude in January 
2026.  Ambassadorial appointments may be subject to review and change for a number 
of reasons.   
 
Please note that it is our policy to proactively release our responses to official 
information requests where possible. Therefore, our response to your request (with your 
personal information removed) may be published on the Ministry website: 
www.mfat.govt.nz/en/about-us/contact-us/official-information-act-responses/  
 
If you have any questions about this decision, you can contact us by email at: 
DM-ESD@mfat.govt.nz. You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the 
Ombudsman of this decision by contacting www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 
0800 802 602. 
 
Nāku noa, nā 
 

 
Sarah Corbett 
for Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade 



From: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA)
To: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB)
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
Date: Tuesday, 19 August 2025 2:49:00 pm
Attachments: image001.png

And I’m afraid the articles are out already.  Sorry you are in dispatches for all the wrong reasons.
 
I appreciate it may be very tempting to respond, but - as I’m sure you know - you’d need our
permission to do so, and from our perspective we think the less said  the
better. 
 

 
Paula
 

From: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA) 
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 2:19 PM
To: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
 
Hi Trevor,
 
FYI the Minister announced Ange’s appointment today  so faced questions on the tiles about
you. He responded in some detail, incl with his familiar lines around not being in favour of the
appointment of politician.  The questioning went on for a few minutes so there will likely be
several stories about it tomorrow (it was several journos asking, so potentially in a few
newspapers).
 
This prompts me to ask if you have made any progress in settling your timeline?
 
Sorry to keep asking you difficult questions while you are on leave.
 
Kind regards,
Paula
 

From: WI SON, Paula (DS EMA) 
Sent: Friday, August 15, 2025 8:45 AM
To: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
 
I am so grateful for your pragmatism on this Trevor, bless you. 
 
That is excellent news that you have made progress on the dog front.  

  
 
Totally find to have told your staff and Ange in confidence. I will email Dana and Philip today so
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that you can engage with them direct from here on in. 
 

 
Paula
 
 

From: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 10:42 PM
To: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA) <Paula.Wilson@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
 
Kia ora Paula
 
Just to update you.
 
We have given tenants three months notice.
 
May have made some progress on dog front as well. 

 
Because it will involve a lot of organisation here I’ve told the staff in the strictest confidence.
Ange and I had one of our orientation sessions this morning and I told her on the basis that she
says nothing to anyone in Wellington until you say so.
 
We are determined to treat it all professionally – will you tell me when it is ok to engage with
Philip Anderson ?
 

I’m in Sligo tomorrow and then on leave in Donegal until Monday 25th. 

 
Ngā mihi
 
 
Trevor
 
 
 

From: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA) <Paula.Wilson@mfat.govt.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 2:28 AM
To: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
 
Thanks Trevor. 
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I’m afraid I have yet more bad news.  The Minister has been told about the need for your pup to
stay offshore for 6 months from 22 July, but that has not changed his mind.  He would like you to
make arrangements to leave as soon as possible (which in practice would, we think, be ok
provided the date of your departure was in about mid-November, i.e. in 3 months’ time).
 
I’m very sorry, this is not news I wanted to give you, and I know this is not what you wanted to
hear. . 
 
Paula
 
 
 
 

From: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2025 8:04 PM
To: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA) <Paula.Wilson@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
 
[IN CONFIDENCE]

Hi Paula
 
22 July. 
 
Nga mihi
 
Trevor 
 
Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

X-MFAT-MOBILE

From: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA) <Paula.Wilson@mfat.govt.nz>
Date: Tuesday 12 Aug 2025 at 1:42 AM
To: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Timing [SEC=IN CONFIDENCE]
 
[IN CONFIDENCE]

IN-CONFIDENCE
 
Hi Trevor,
 
Just so I know precisely, when did your dog have her vaccination?  The MPI guidance talks about
having it no more than 12 and no less than 6 months before returning home.
 

s9(2)(g)(i)

Rele
as

ed
 un

d

al 
Inf

orm
ati

on
 Act 

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 Act 



Many thanks,
Paula
 
 
 

IN-CONFIDENCE

From: WILSON, Paula (DS EMA) 
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 5:58 PM
To: MALLARD, Trevor (DUB) <Trevor.Mallard@mfat.govt.nz>
Subject: Timing
 
Dear Trevor,
 
I’m afraid there has been a development at this end regarding your timing at post  
 
As part of normal business, the Minister was informed today that the Irish have given Agrément
for your successor.  The Minister has therefore turned his mind to the timing of this, as he’s
about to receive a draft press release announcing her appointment, and that of a few other
Heads of Mission for whom we have also received Agrément.
 
Having been told, the Minister has indicated that he wishes the changeover in Dublin to happen
as soon as possible.  He is aware that this will mean us having to put in place interim
arrangements at post in the form of one or two Chargé’s (more below).
 
I’m afraid we will therefore now need you to consider how long realistically it will take for you
and your loved ones to plan to depart Dublin.  We recognise, of course, that this will involve
some considerable logistics (organising the packing and the packers, other logistics, timelines for
dog transport?).  We also recognise that you should do your farewells around Dublin with dignity
rather than undue speed, as you would have already been planning to do early next year.
 
Would it be possible for you to think about the timing and come back to us with a new plan?  We
will need to let the Minister know what it is, and get his agreement to it – given his “asap”
comment today.
 
This will also necessitate Michael Gaskin acting as Chargé once you depart, through until Michael
departs post (also in January?).  Before then we will also devise another interim arrangement to
fill the gap before Angela arrives 23 February.  We will talk to Michael about that down the track,
once we know your likely timing.
 
I’m sorry to continue to be the bearer of bad news for you.
 
Paula    
 
 
 

Paula Wilson
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Deputy Secretary Europe, Middle East and Africa, and Australia 
Taiope-whenua-roa
Manatū Aorere | New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Trade

M     E paula.wilson@mfat.govt.nz

195 Lambton Quay, Private Bag 18901, Wellington 5045, New Zealand
www.mfat.govt.nz | www.safetravel.govt.nz
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